of the aggregate principal amount of the notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest on the notes to the date of redemption. See �Description of
notes�Special mandatory redemption.�

S-16

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization at March 31, 2012. We have presented our
capitalization:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect:

� the completion of the Norit acquisition, as if the closing of that acquisition had occurred on March 31, 2012;

� the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the use of the net proceeds therefrom as described under �Use of proceeds�;

� the completion of the other Transactions; and

� the payment of related fees and expenses.
The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes
contained in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2012 incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement
and the unaudited pro forma combined financial information included in this prospectus supplement under the caption �Unaudited pro forma
combined financial information.�

(in millions) At March 31, 2012

At March 31, 2012
pro forma
as adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 366 $ 162

Variable rate:

Notes payable to banks 79 88

$550 mm Revolving Credit Facility(1) � 310

Chinese Renminbi Notes, due through 2014, 6.10%�7.32% 21 21

Total variable rate debt 100 419

Fixed rate:

5.00% Notes due 2016(2) 299 299

Medium Term Notes:
Notes due 2012, 7.70%�8.28% 30 30
Note due 2018, 7.42% 30 30
Notes due 2022, 8.346%�8.47% 15 15
Note due 2027, 6.57%�7.28% 8 8

Total Medium Term Notes 83 83

Notes offered hereby:
% Notes due 2018 � 250

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 24

% Notes due 2022 � 350

Euro Bond, due 2013, 5.25% 178 178

ESOP Note, due 2013, 8.29% 11 11

Total fixed rate debt 571 1,171

Capital leases, due through 2031 16 16

Total debt 687 1,606

Total stockholders� equity 1,878 1,903

Total debt plus stockholders� equity $ 2,565 $ 3,509

(1) As of March 31, 2012, we had approximately $534 million of availability under the revolving credit facility after giving effect to outstanding letters of credit
of $16 million. We have received commitments from lenders to increase the aggregate commitments under this facility by $200 million, subject to the
completion of documentation and other customary conditions.

(2) Includes $1 million of unamortized bond discount.

S-17

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma combined financial information
The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet combines Cabot�s March 31, 2012 unaudited consolidated balance sheet with Norit�s unaudited

[…]

operations that would have been realized if the acquisition had been completed on the date indicated, nor is it indicative of future operating
results or financial positions. The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and certain assumptions that Cabot
believes are reasonable under the circumstances.

A final determination of fair values of assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed relating to Cabot�s acquisition of Norit may differ
materially from preliminary estimates. This final valuation will also be based on the fair value of the actual net tangible and intangible assets of
Norit that exist as of the date of the completion of the acquisition. The final valuation may materially change the allocation of the purchase price,
which could materially affect the fair values assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

S-18

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Cabot Corporation

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet

Assets

As of March 31, 2012

(in millions)

Historical

Cabot

Corporation

Historical

Norit(1)

Pro forma

adjustments *

Pro forma

combined
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 366 $ 16 $ (220) A $ 162
Trade receivables, net 759 43 � 802
Inventories 423 130 18 B 571
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 73 10 (2) C 81
Deferred income taxes 27 7 � 34

Total current assets 1,648 206 (204) 1,650

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,079 321 24 D 1,424
Goodwill 40 155 299 E 494
Equity affiliates 62 8 � 70
Assets held for rent 51 � � 51
Notes receivable from sale of business 263 � � 263
Deferred income taxes 185 46 � 231
Norit intangible assets, net � 89 238 F 327
Other assets 101 23 (6) G 118

Total assets $ 3,429 $ 848 $ 351 $ 4,628

(1) Historical Norit consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2012.

* See the referenced letter paragraph in Note 3 of the accompanying notes for an explanation of the pro forma adjustments.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

S-19

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Cabot Corporation

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet

Liabilities and shareholders� equity

As of March 31, 2012

(in millions, except share amounts)

Historical
Cabot

Corporation
Historical
Norit(1)

Pro
forma

adjustments *
Pro forma
combined

Current liabilities
Notes payable to banks $ 79 $ 9 $ � $ 88
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 496 79 12 H 587
Income taxes payable 55 � � 55
Deferred income taxes 6 2 � 8
Current portion of long-term debt 48 4 (4) I 48

Total current liabilities 684 94 8 786

Long-term debt 560 628 282 I 1,470
Deferred income taxes 9 60 87 K 156
Other liabilities 298 15 � 313

Total liabilities 1,551 797 377 2,725

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock:
Authorized: 2,000,000 shares of $1 par value
Issued and Outstanding : None and none � � � �
Common stock:
Authorized: 200,000,000 shares of $1 par value
Issued: 63,653,983 shares
Outstanding: 63,399,863 shares 64 13 (13) M 64
Less cost of 254,120 shares of common treasury stock (8) � � (8)
Additional paid-in capital 17 62 (62) M 17
Retained earnings (deficit) 1,576 (30) 30 M 1,576

(12) H (12)
Deferred employee benefits (11) � � (11)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 108 (31) 31 M 108

Total Cabot Corporation stockholders� equity 1,746 14 (26) 1,734
Noncontrolling interests 132 37 � 169

Total stockholders� equity 1,878 51 (26) 1,903

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,429 $ 848 $ 351 $ 4,628

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 28

(1) Historical Norit consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2012.

* See the referenced letter paragraph in Note 3 of the accompanying notes for an explanation of the pro forma adjustments.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

S-20

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Cabot Corporation

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations

for the twelve months ended September 30, 2011

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Cabot

Corporation
Historical
Norit(1)

Pro forma
adjustments *

Pro forma
combined

Net sales and other operating revenues $ 3,102 $ 360 $ � $ 3,462
Cost of sales 2,544 257 � 2,801

10 F 10

18 B 18

2 D 2

Gross profit 558 103 (30) 631
Selling and administrative expenses 249 47 7 F 303
Research and technical expenses 66 3 � 69

Income from operations 243 53 (37) 259
Interest and dividend income 2 2 (2) A 2
Interest expense (39) (88) 49 J (78)
Other (expense) income (2) (3) 33 � 30

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
equity in net earnings of affiliated companies 203 � 10 213
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (6) (7) 5 L (8)
Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies 8 1 � 9

Income from continuing operations $ 205 $ (6) $ 15 $ 214

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, in millions:
Basic 64.6 9.2 � 64.6
Diluted 65.4 9.2 � 65.4

Income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic(3) $ 3.14 $ (0.65) $ 0.79 $ 3.28
Diluted(3) $ 3.10 $ (0.65) $ 0.79 $ 3.24

(1) Historical Norit carve out combined and consolidated statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011. Norit�s historical financial
statements did not include an allocation of depreciation and amortization to Cost of sales and Selling and administrative expenses. Cabot has allocated these
amounts, consistent with its accounting policies using available information. Similarly, the gain on litigation settlement has been classified within Other
(expense) income instead of the historical presentation within operating income. (See footnote 2 below.)

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 30

(2) Following the award by the panel in the arbitration with ADA-ES, Inc. (�ADA�) and the consequent negotiations with ADA for breach of contract claims, Norit
recognized a gain of approximately $33 million during the year ended December 31, 2011 in connection with its settlement with ADA.

(3) Income from continuing operations per common share amounts are unaudited. Pro forma combined income from continuing operations per common share for
the twelve months ended September 30, 2011 is calculated by dividing pro forma combined income from continuing operations by Cabot�s weighted-average
common shares outstanding.

* See the referenced letter paragraph in Note 3 of the accompanying notes for an explanation of the pro forma adjustments.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

S-21

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Cabot Corporation

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations

for the six months ended March 31, 2012

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Cabot

Corporation
Historical
Norit(1)

Pro forma
adjustments *

Pro forma
combined

Net sales and other operating revenues $ 1,606 $ 175 $ � $ 1,781
Cost of sales 1,290 123 � 1,413

5 F 5

1 D 1

Gross profit 316 52 (6) 362
Selling and administrative expenses 131 21 4 F 156
Research and technical expenses 37 2 � 39

Income from operations 148 29 (10) 167
Interest and dividend income 2 2 (1) A 3
Interest expense (19) (59) 41 J (37)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
equity in net earnings of affiliated companies 131 (28) 30 133
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (39) 7 (4) L (36)
Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies 4 � � 4

Income from continuing operations $ 96 $ (21) $ 26 $ 101

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, in millions:
Basic 63.4 9.2 � 63.4
Diluted 64.1 9.2 � 64.1

Income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic(2) $ 1.50 $ (2.28) $ 2.36 $ 1.58
Diluted(2) $ 1.48 $ (2.28) $ 2.36 $ 1.56

(1) Historical Norit consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended March 31, 2012.

(2) Pro forma combined income from continuing operations per common share for the six months ended March 31, 2012 is calculated by dividing pro forma
combined income from continuing operations by Cabot�s weighted-average common shares outstanding.

* See the referenced letter paragraph in Note 3 of the accompanying notes for an explanation of the pro forma adjustments.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CABOT CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 32